WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1965

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 33

(By Mr. Motherton)

PASSED much 12, 1965

In Effect Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE TUS D TO 3-18-65

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 33

(By Mr. BROTHERTON)

[Passed March 12, 1965; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section eight, article one, chapter forty-eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the consent of parents or a guardian to the marriage of a minor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section eight, article one, chapter forty-eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 8. Consent of Parents, Parent or Guardian.—If
2 any person intending to marry be under twenty-one years
3 of age, and has not been previously married, the consent
4 of the parents of such person, or of the parent living, or,
5 if the parents be living separate and apart, of the one to

Enr. S. B. No. 33]

6 whom was awarded the custody of such person, or, if
7 there be a guardian entitled to the custody of such person,
8 then of such guardian, shall be given either personally
9 to the clerk of the county court or in writing subscribed
10 by such parents, parent or guardian, as the case may be,
11 and duly acknowledged before an officer authorized to take
12 the acknowledgment of deeds.

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee 9-2-2

Originated in the Senate.

Takes effect Passage. Howard Keger

Clerk of the Senate

Blankenship

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Howarderlars

President of the Senate

A. Laban Zr.

Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 18

day of March , 1965.

Hulette. A

Governor

autorities 2